(3) If such sale or mortgaging be approved or authorized, the officers of said corporation shall cause the petition, the order of the judge, proof by affidavit of the giving of notice of said meeting as required by said order and a certified copy of the minutes of the said meeting to be promptly filed in the office of the clerk of the circuit court of said county upon payment to said clerk of the fees properly chargeable in a special proceeding. Upon such filing, such property may be conveyed or mortgaged with the same right and authority as if such sale or mortgaging had been authorized by a majority in number of all members of said corporation.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 13, 1933.

No. 744, A.]

[Published April 15, 1933.

## CHAPTER 81.

AN ACT to extend date of tax sales in the year 1933.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The county treasurer shall, on the fourth Monday of June in the year 1933, make out a statement of all lands upon which the taxes have been returned as delinquent and which then remained unpaid, except public lands held on contract and lands mortgaged to the state, containing a brief description thereof, with an accompanying notice stating that so much of each tract or parcel of land described in said statement as may be necessary therefor will, on the first Tuesday in August next thereafter and the next succeeding days, be sold by him at public auction at some public place, naming the same, at the seat of justice of the county, for the payment of taxes, interest and charges thereon; and if in any county no seat of justice shall be established then at such public place therein as he may select; and cause such statement and notice to be published in a newspaper printed in his county, if there be one, and if there be none, then in a newspaper printed in an adjoining county, if there be one, but if there be no newspaper printed in the same or an adjoining county, then such statement and notice shall be published in the official state paper, which statement and notice shall in all cases be published once in each week for four successive weeks prior to said first Tuesday in August, and such treasurer shall also, at least four weeks previous to said day, cause to be posted up copies of said statement and notice in at least four public places in such county, one of which copies shall be posted up in some conspicuous place in his office; but it shall be unlawful for any county treasurer to publish such statement and notice in any newspaper in his county that has not been regularly and continuously published in such county once in each calendar week for at least two years immediately before the date of such notice, if there be a newspaper which has been so published in such county; and any county treasurer who shall violate the provisions of this section shall forfeit a sum equal to the fees allowed by law for such publications, to be sued for and recovered in a civil action brought in the name of the state of Wisconsin, onehalf of such penalty to be paid to the informant and the other half into the school fund.

SECTION 2. It is the purpose of this act to extend tax sales for the year 1933. All provisions of this act for the purpose of such sale, shall supersede all inconsistent provisions of subsection (1) of section 74.33.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 13, 1933.

No. 52, A.]

[Published April 20, 1933.

## CHAPTER 82.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (c) of subsection (9) of section 352.03 of the statutes, relating to the moisture content of American cheese.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (c) of subsection (9) of section 352.03 of the statutes is amended to read: (352.03) (9) (c) Cheese known as American or Cheddar cheese is made from whole milk and contains, in the water-free substance, not less than fifty per cent of milk fat, and contains not more than \* \* \* thirty-nine per cent of moisture, with an allowance or tolerance of not to exceed one per cent in excess, so that in no case shall the moisture content of said cheese exceed \* \* forty per cent.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 18, 1933.